

No. 22-166

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FRANK S. ALEXANDER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

FRANK S. ALEXANDER
Sam Nunn Professor of Law
Emeritus
EMORY UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Frank.Alexander@emory.edu

SCOTT GREGORY KNUDSON
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN L. LAPLANTE
TAFT STETTINIUS &
HOLLISTER, LLP
2200 IDS Center
80 S. 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400
SKnudson@Taftlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The System of Real Property Taxation	5
A. The Nature of Real Property Taxation	5
B. The Evolution of Real Property Taxation...	7
II. The Evolving Due Process Guardrails for Property Tax Enforcement	11
A. The Early 20th Century: Adequacy of Notice by Publication	11
B. Due Process in Property Tax Foreclo- sures	12
III. The Centrality of Equity and of Redemp- tion.....	14
A. The Equity of Redemption.....	15
B. The Double Meaning of Equity: Mort- gage Law and Property Tax Law.....	19
IV. The Measurement of Financial Equity	22
V. The Costs of Abandonment.....	26
A. The Local Government as the Default Owner	26
B. The Cost of Doing Nothing.....	27
C. The Role of Land Banks and Land Banking	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anonymous</i> , 22 Eng. Rep. 1073 (Ch. 1681).....	16
<i>Bacon v. Bacon</i> , 21 Eng. Rep. 146 (Ch. 1639).....	17
<i>Ballard v. Hunter</i> , 204 U.S. 241 (1907)	11
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	23, 24
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	13
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	13
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	13
<i>Leigh v. Green</i> , 193 U.S. 79 (1904)	11
<i>Longyear v. Toolan</i> , 209 U.S. 414 (1908)	11
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	13, 26
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	12
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Serv’s, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	14
<i>Winona & St. Peter Land Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 159 U.S. 526 (1895)	11
 STATUTES	
GA. CODE ANN. § 48-4-1 (West 2022)	8
GA. CODE ANN. § 48-4-75 (West 2022)	10
GA. CODE ANN. § 48-4-76 (West 2023)	8
GA. CODE ANN. § 48-4-81(f) (West 2022)	25
Minn. Stat. § 279.091.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 280.41.....	17, 18
Minn. Stat. § 281.18.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 281.21.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 281.23.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 282.241.....	18, 29
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
2 Sir Edward Coke, THE FIRST PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND; OR A COMMENTARY UPON LITTLETON (C. Butler 19th ed. 1853)	15
Dan Immergluck & Geoff Smith, <i>The External Costs of Foreclosure: The Impact of Single- Family mortgage foreclosures on Property Val- ues</i> , 17 HOUSING POL’Y DEBATE 57 (2005)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frank S. Alexander, <i>Federal Intervention in Real Estate Finance: Preemption and Federal Common Law</i> , 71 N.C. L. REV. 295 (1993).....	16
FRANK S. ALEXANDER, LAND BANKS AND LAND BANKING (2nd ed. 2015).....	28-31
Frank S. Alexander, <i>Mortgage Prepayment: The Trial of Common Sense</i> , 72 CORNELL L. REV. 288 (1987).....	15
Frank S. Alexander, <i>Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and Due Process</i> , 75 IND. L.J. 747 (2000).....	6-9, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18
FRANK S. ALEXANDER, ET AL., GEORGIA REAL ESTATE FINANCE AND FORECLOSURE LAW (2022-2023 ed.).....	6, 8
2 SIR FREDERICK POLLOCK & FREDERICK WILLIAM MAITLAND, THE HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW (1898 & photo. reprint 1968).....	15
HENRY J. AARON, WHO PAYS THE PROPERTY TAX: A NEW VIEW (1975).....	6
Hye Sung Han, <i>The Impact of Abandoned Properties on Nearby Property Values</i> , 24 HOUSING POL'Y DEBATE 311 (2014).....	29
JENS PETER JENSEN, PROPERTY TAXATION IN THE UNITED STATES (1931).....	7
John Accordino & Gary T. Johnson, <i>Addressing the Vacant and Abandoned Property Problem</i> , 22 J. URB. AFF. 301 (2000).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JOHN LOVE, ANTIQUITY AND CAPITALISM: MAX WEBER AND THE SOCIOLOGICAL FOUNDATIONS OF ROMAN CIVILIZATION (1991)	7
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (2nd Ed. 1839)	16
NIGEL G. GRISWOLD & PATRICIA E. NORRIS, ECONOMIC IMPACTS OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY ABANDONMENT (Michigan State University Land Policy Institute, Report #2007-05) (2007)	28
RICHARD WALTER TURNER, THE EQUITY OF REDEMPTION (1931)	17
THEODORE F. T. PLUNKNETT, A CONCISE HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW (5th ed. 1956)	15
THE TREATISE ON THE LAWS AND CUSTOMS OF THE REALM OF ENGLAND COMMONLY CALLED GLANVILLE (G.D. G. Hall ed. and trans. 1965)	15
3 SIR WILLIAM HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (3rd ed. 1923)	15
WILLIAM S. HOLDSWORTH, AN HISTORICAL INTRODUCTION TO THE LAND LAW (1927)	17
